Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **Terry Linebarger** as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission's Veteran of the Year for 2021

WHEREAS, each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Terry Linebarger** as a 2021 *Veteran of the Year*; and

WHEREAS, Terry Linebarger served in the United States Army from 1967 to 1970 (which included time in the Republic of Vietnam) and was a Signal Corps Microwave Radio Operator; and

WHEREAS, after separating from the Army, **Terry Linebarger** spent ten years volunteering to help clean, paint and repair schools and their playgrounds in areas where families and students were underserved because of socio-economic hardship. He believed that making things a little nicer for the children improved their learning environment while giving them a sense of pride in their school, and

WHEREAS, Terry Linebarger volunteered to help the Carmel Valley Community Center in the facilities and programs they offer to help make the Center an asset to the community. The Center provides a place for socializing, educating and enjoyment for many and Terry's service makes the experience more pleasant and meaningful; and

WHEREAS, Terry Linebarger became a driver for the DAV van program in Monterey County. He drives veterans from around the county to their appointments at the VA clinic in Marina, California and then gets them back home again. This is an invaluable service to those who cannot drive due to physical or economic circumstances.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Terry Linebarger** as a 2021 Monterey County Military and Veterans Affairs Advisory Commission *Veteran of the Year* and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _ wit:	day of	, 2021, by the following vote, to
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

<u> </u>	rvisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, py of an original order of said Board of Supervisors of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By